

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT | | | | | | | Case Report #24-8500 Booking #2025-1069 ✓ Arrest Affidavit □ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|---|--------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|------------|-----------------|------------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|-------------|---------------------|-------------|--------------------|--------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------|
| Ē | | | | e to ap | | | | | Juvenile | | | avit | | | | | | |
| ATI | 100 mg | Vero Bea | ch, Floric | da 32960 | | | | Court Case # | #312 | 021CF0 | 0132 | 22AX 0 | BTS# | [‡] 3101 | 1561 | 137 | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | | Felony Traffic Felony | ☐Misde | meanor Misdemea | - | Ordinance | | Victim N/A | [| Domestic | Violend | е | Wear N/A | oons / Se | ized | | | |
| NIM | Location of Arrest | | | | | 1 011101 | \exists | Location of Offense | | | | | | | | | | |
| AL | 4055 419 | st Avenue, | Vero B | Beach, F | L 329 | 60 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 產 | Date of Arrest 04/03/2025 | Time of Arrest | 1 | Date of Offe 04/03/2 | | Finger | | inted Integration Only | | | | 10 | Finge | rprinted I | Ву | | | |
| | Name | | | 0 110012 | .020 | | ienui | ication Only | | Alias | | Criminal | *** | | | | | |
| ile | Mallory, Dawn B | Elizabeth | | Sex | Heig | ht Wei | aht | nt Eye Color Hair Color Email A | | | | | | Addres | ss | | | |
| uver | White F 5'7" 22 | | | | | | | Bro | | | | own | | N/A | i . | | | |
| ilt/~ | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | | | | Scho | ool Child Att | ends | | | | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Local Address (street, Apt. Number) 611 South 13th St , Fort Pierce, FL, 34950 | | | | | | | | | 7 - 18 | | Phone | | | | | Vet □ Y | teran 🗷 N |
| Fenda | Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile | | | | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | arent Co | ntacted | |
| De | Social Security Number DOB | | | | | | | Place O | | N | | | | Citizen | Y C Occup | | IN/A | <u>~</u> |
| | M46016568585 | | ocial securi | ty number f | rom an ar | 03/05/ | | Market Description | | New Yo | | with other I | aw enf | forcemen | nt agen | cies. | | il e |
| Def | * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | | | | | | | | Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ At Large | | | | | Felony Misdemeanor | | | | |
| | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) | | | | | Sex | | Date of I | Birth o | Age | | □Arres | sted | □Fel | ony | Misd | emeanor | |
| | | | | | | | - | | | | | ☐At La | irge | Juv | enile | | - | A Spanner |
| | Charge Description Felony FTA | | | | | | | | Co 1 | unts | | ☑ F.S. ☐ Ord. | - 1 | Statute 843.1 | | | ! | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | J | | | 0 | | | - | 1,000,000 | nd Amoun o Bond | t | | | Court (| Case | # | 22AX) | xxxx |
| 1310000 | □PC □Capias/W | arrant 🔼 E | 3W □. | Juv PU | ☐Citation | 1 D D | ome | estic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemeanor | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Charge Description | | | | | | | | Co | unts | Т | ☐ F.S. | | Statute | /Ordi | nance # | ! | |
| ARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Во | nd Amoun | t | Ord. | | Court (| Case : | # | | |
| 공 | □PC □Capias/W | arrant 🔲 E | 210/ | Juv PU | Citation | | Domestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. | | | | Misdemeanor | | | | | Felony | | |
| EPES) | □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ | | | | | | 701116 | sac vioring. | | VIII All. | | Liviisd | cilical | 101 | | 1 ciony | | |
| EAR | Mandatory | Location | (Address, 0 | Court, Roor | n #) | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| APPI | Appearance In Court | Month | | Day | | Year | | Time | | | □A. | М. | □ P.N | М. | | | | |
| E T0 | I agree to appear at the time and place designated to answer the offense charged or by this notice to appear, that I may be held in contempt of court and a warrant for my | | | | | | | | | | | | willfully | fail to ap | pear b | efore the | court as | required |
| NOTICE TO APPEAR | Signature of Defendant / | Juvenile | , | Signature o | f Juv. Par | ent / Custo | dian | | Rel | eased to : (N | lame) | | | Date | | - | Time | |
| 18.45 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only H | old for First App | earance Do | o Not Bond | Out. Rea | son: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TIVE | The preceding is five to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Officer's / Complainant's Signature | | | | | | | orn to and sul | | ed before me y of April | | ndersigned 20 25 | | | | ing Depu . Wolf | ty (Print) fe | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | | | | | | | Sig | nature / // | KK | line | | | | SE OI | Receiv | ed Date / | Time | 100 |
| NIM | ID. No. / Dist. | | | | | | nt or Type Nai | | | Perfor | mance | | NG U. | | | ity (Signa | | |
| | 224/5973 Name (Printed) | | | | | | _ | Official Duties Personally | | 1 | □ID | Produced | | BOOKING USE | Employ | /ee ID# | y/ | |
| | D/S B. Hoxie | | | | | | ' | | | | | | | В | 5965 | | • | |

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

24-8500

Case Report#

| NARRATIVI |
|-----------|
|-----------|

| On the above date and time, the above listed defer by St Lucie County Transport and served with an a are as follows: | ndant was transported to Indian River County Jail active Indian River County Warrant. The warrant |
|--|---|
| 312021CF001322AXXXXX -Felony FTA - No Bond | d |
| I have no further involvement in this matter. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | |
| ARRESTING OFFICER /SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 11 day of July 2024 NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000659

REPORT DATE: 04/03/2025

| (1) | | LA. | | | | | 97 | | | | A | FFID | AVI | T | | | 17 | | |
|------------------------|---|------------|---------|---------|--------|--------|---------|--------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|-------|-------------------------|--|----------------------|--------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|----------------|---------------|
| | CIRCUIT 19TH JU | DICIA | AL CIR | CUIT | | | | REPORT V ERO I | | ENCY H POLICE I | DEP | ARTMENT | | | | | | REPORT | DATE /2025 |
| CASE INFORMATION | REPORTIN | | ICY ORI | # | | | RESTING | G AGEN | CY ORI | # | | SUBMITTING AG | SENCY ORI | # | | BOOKING AGE | | RI# | |
| RMA | AGENCY C | | | | AR | 100 | | OURT C | ASE # | | | UVENILE? | TYPE OF A | | | FL0310300 | | | |
| (NFO | 202500 OBTS # | 0659 | | | EVIDE | NCF C | ONFISC | SCATED | | | | | ON-VIEW ARREST EVIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION | | | | | | |
| SE 1 | 31011 | 56 | 138 | | | | | | | | | EVIDENCE CONFIS | | | SCATE | D DESCRIPTIO | N | | |
| ל | ✓ 1. FEL | ONY | 2. | TRAFFI | C FELC | ONY | | 3. MISDEMEANOR 4. TRA | | | | . TRAFFIC MISDE | TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR | | | DRDINANCE | | 6. OTH | ER/CAPIAS |
| | DATE | | AR | REST | | | | | | В | | ING | | JAIL | | | | | |
| | 04/03/2 | 025 | | 11:0 | O AM | 1 | | 04, | E /03/2 | 025 | - 1 | TIME 11:46 AM | | DATE 04/03 | 3/202 | | TIME 11:4 6 | 5 ДМ | |
| Щ | AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | |
| ONO | STREET # | | PRE DIF | RECTION | | STRE | T NAM | = | | | | | POST DI | DECTION CEDE | | | | 2005 1 | |
| ATI | E C | | | | | | DIXI | | | | | | F031 D1 | RECTION | | TREET CATEGO HIGHWAY | JRY CC | DDE | APT/UNIT # |
| 7 7 7 | CITY STATE ZIP VERO BEACH FL 32960 | | | | | 0 | AT I | LATITUDE | | | | ANI | LONG | SITUDE | | | | | |
| II. | AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| LOCATION OF OFFENSE | YES PROBATION AND PAROLE STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | A 1 | |
| CATION | 1470 OLD DIXIE | | | | | | | | POST | DIRECTI | 200 | TREET CATEGO | DRY CC | DE | APT/UNIT # | | | | |
| 100 | CITY VERO BE | ЛСН | | | STAT | ГЕ | | ZIP 3296 | | AT LATITUI | DE | | | | AND LO | ONGITUDE | | | |
| | PERSON # | | RESTEE | STATU | | JUVENI | LE? | | - | NTACTED? | RELA | TIONSHIP TO SU | JBJECT | | | | | NTA ? | |
| ш | 1 BUSINESS// | OVEDN | IMENT N | AME | | NO | | | - | | | UF C | OT | TV | TV | 7 | - 1 | NO | |
| STE | BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME | | | | | | | | | VICTI | м то | SUBJECT RELAT | TIONSHIP | | ~ | • | | | |
| ARRESTEE | | | | | | | | | LAST NAME ANDRIES | | | | SUFF | EIX | DATE OF BIRT | | AGE | | |
| A | GENDER | HEIGH | | RACE | | E | THNICI | | | ALIAS / MAID | DEN | | | ALT N | IAME D | 4/24/1989 ESC. | | 35 PLEXTION | ON |
| | M BUILD | 6'01" | | B Iv | VEIGH | 0 | R LAT | ISPAN INO | | vn 001 00 | T-see | | | | | | DAF | | |
| - 1 | HEAVY | | | | 250 L | | EYE C | | BL | IR COLOR . K | PHY | /SICAL FEATURE | | | | | | | |
| | SCARS/MAR | KS/TAT | 00S (LO | CATION | / DES | SCRIBE |) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ŀ | DUI INDICA | TOR | | SI | PEAKS | S ENGL | ISH? T | HREAT? | | PROBATI | ON? | GANG AFF | ? Is | EX OFFE | NDFR? | MENTAL HEA | ΔI TH | НОМЕ | ECC2 |
| | NONE | | | Υ | ES | | N | 0 | | YES | | NO | - 1 | OV | | NO | | NO | -100. |
| į | IDENTIF: | | NC | | | | | DL STA | re Ini | CLACC | _ | DI ACE OF BIRTI | , las | | | | | | |
| - 1 | A2224462 | | 0 | | | | - 1 | FL STA | E | CLASS | | PLACE OF BIRTH | W Us | UNTRY O | F CITIZ | ZENSHIP | | | 9 |
| | SOC. SEC. # | | | INS# | | - 1 | BI# | МСР6 | | IC/NCIC # | | BOOKING # | SPN # | | DO | C # | ОТН | ER ID # | |
| | PERMANI | NT AI | DDRES | S | | | 14721 | МСРО | VV | 93146647 | 9 | 25-1070 |) | | | | | | |
| | STREET # STREET NAME | | | | | | | | | | | STR | EET CATEGOR | Y CODE | E AP | T/UNIT # | | | |
| _ | 1504 | | | | 3 | 37TH | ST | Ist | ATE | ZIP CODE | | ADDRESS SOU | DCE | | STI | REET | | | |
| 1 | DRLANDO | | | | | | | F | | 32839 | | VNNKE22 2001 | RCE | | | | | | |
| - 1 | PERSON RES | | CODE | | | | | | PHON | | | E-MAIL | 00000 | VI 601 | | | | | |
| Ľ | .51111231 | - LIVI | | | | | | | (332 | 2) 333-069 | ,9 | WOAWOATI | D@GMA: | IL.COM | | | | | |

| 1 | | ENCY CASE #: | 2025000659 | REPO | RT DA | TE: 04/0 | 03/2025 | | | |
|-------------|----------------------------|--------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| ION | CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 1 | | OFFENSE START DATE 04/03/2025 | OFFENSE END DATE 04/03/2025 | | | DATE INC | IDENT END DATE /03/2025 | | |
| INFORMATION | JUVENILE REI | | ORDINANCE # | STATE STATUTE | | | STATUTE CATEGORY | 2004 | | |
| | FSS | FELONY | | 901.15(4) BL/2 | 3.15 | // \ | FAILURE TO APP | | | |
| ARG | STATUTE DES | t | DDUG AMOUNT | | COUNTS 1 | INCREASED PENAL | ſΥ | DOMESTIC VIOLENCE | | |
| 3 | DROG ACTIVI | DROG TIPE | DRUG AMOUNT | BAIL BOND TYPE NO BOND | | ND DATE /03/2025 | BOND AMOUNT \$0.00 | WARRANT # 482024CF0129060 | | |

| MARY ANN | LAST NAME MATHEWS | | BADGE # RANK SIGNATURE METH 073 POLICEWOMAN ELECTRONIC | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|----------------------------|---|--------------------|--------|----------------------|--|--|--|
| | EMENTS ARE TRUE AND | CORRECT ON | OFFICER SIGNATURE | | | | | | |
| AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME B. Ho X: SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODI | 5977 | AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310300 | ORI# | OFFICIAL SIGNATURE | | | | | |
| SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODI | 13/25 AT 12 JCED | ВҮ | | AS IDENTIFIC | ATION. | _LEO/CO (FSS 117.10) | | | |



OUT OF COUNTY

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000659 REPORT DATE: 04/03/2025

| AGENCI CASE #1 2025000055 | KLI OKI DAIL | 04/03/2023 |
|--|--|---|
| The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable gro 04/03/2025 10:51 On , at (Specifically include facts | | named defendant committed the following violation of law: |
| I responded to 1470 Old Dixie Highway, Vero Beach, Floric has an active bench warrant out of Orange County Sheriff license revoked habitual offender(felony) 4822024CF0129 | s Office for Failure to Ap | on and Parole office in regards to a male that pear on a traffic offense for driving with |
| Upon my arrival I made contact with Otis Dennis Andries, Office (ORPD24-352581). | who has an active bench | warrant from Orlando County Sheriff's |
| A hit confirmation was sent and confirmed at 1100 hours be time of arrest. | y our central dispatch t | hat the warrant was currently active at the |
| Andries was placed in custody and placed in the rear of my River County Jail. | patrol car unit #54 wit | hout incident and transported to Indian |
| All of these events did occur within the city limits of Vero l | Beach within Indian Rive | er County. |
| My BWC was active during this entire investigation. | | |
| | | |
| ÷ | is. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| OUT | F COUN | TY |
| | | |
| AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME | | AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON |
| | | FORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY |
| I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. | OFFICER'S SIGNATURE | Thougher Masslaus |
| P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Dudge's | Signature | Date |
| I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARG COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COU | ED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I RT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SH EDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION I | ALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION |
| DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE | - | IT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE |
| | 1 | |

| 8 \$ | RIVER CO INDIA | N RIVER COUNT | Y SHERIFF | 'S OFFIC | E | Case Rep | ort # 2025-8 | 500 | Воо | king# Z | 5- | 10- | 71 | | |
|----------------------------|--|---------------------------|----------------|------------------|--------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------------|------------------|------------------------|----------------|----------------|---------|--|--|
| | | ARREST AFFIL | DAVIT | | | Arrest A | Affidavit | | ☐ Ju | venile Arrest Aff | fidavit | - | | | |
| Á | | 4055 41st Av | | | | ☐ Notice | o appear | | | venile Complair | nt Affidavi | 7 - | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | FFS OF | Vero Beach, Flori | da 32960 | ž. | | Court Case #2 | 2018CF161 | | BTS# | 31011 | 56 | 139 | 9 | | |
| STR | 1 1000000 | - | emeanor | | dinance | Victim ☐Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized * ✓ | | | | | | | | | |
| SIN I | as many as apply Location of Arrest | raffic Felony Traffi | c Misdemeand | or □ Oth | ner | Location of Offense | | | | | | | | | |
| MO | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 4055 41 | st Ave, Vero Be | each FL 3 | 2960 | | | | | | | | | ı | | |
| | | | Date of Offen | se | Fingerprint | ted | | | Fingerpr | | | | | | |
| | | 410 | | | □ldent | ification Only | ☐AFIS | Criminal | ninal B. Hoxie | | | | | | |
| | Name Scott, Cody Jame | 98 | | | | | Alias | | | | | | | | |
| ille | Race Sex Height Weig White M 6'3" 175 | | | | | Eye Co | lor | Hair Color | T | Email Address | il Address | | | | |
| IVE | | | | | | Brow | | Blonde | | | | | | | |
| 17 | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | School Child At | tends | | | | | | |
| de la | 1 1 A dd / | NI E N | | | | - | | | | | 1/-1- | | | | |
| ıt A | Local Address (street, Apt. | Number) | | | | | | Phone | | | Vete □Y | ran D N | | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Permanent Address or Par | ent's Name of Juvenile | | | | | | Phone | Parent Contacted | | | | | | |
| efer | 8945 Old Kings R | oad, Jacksonvi | lle FL 322 | 219 | | | | | | Υ□ | N | N/A | | | |
| | Driver's License Number / | State Socia | l Security Nur | E.O | | Place Of 8 | | | | izen Occupati | Occupation | | | | |
| | | " | | | 1/10/19 | | ersburg, FL | | Y | | | | | | |
| | | ollection of social secur | Race | | ed individu Sex | Date of Bi | | shared with other | | | es.]Misder | neanor | | | |
|)ef | Co-Defendant Name (Last, F | OCX | Date of Bi | til of Age | ☐ At L | | ☐ Juvenile | | | | | | | | |
| Co Def | Co-Defendant Name (Last, F | irst, Middle) | Race | | Sex | Date of Bi | th or Age | □Arre | sted | □Felony [| Misder | neanor | | | |
| | | | | | | | | ☐At L | arge | □Juvenile | | | | | |
| 340 | 01 | | | | | | - L | FR FR | la | -1.1-70-1 | | 1865 | | | |
| Щ | Charge Description VOP Felony | | | | | | Counts 1 | ☑ F.S. | 10 | atute/Ordina 48.06F | ance # | | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | Bond Amoun | | | ourt Case # | | | | | |
| F | | | | | | | No Bond | | 20 | 018CF161 | 0 | | | | |
| | □PC | ant BW 🗆 | Juv PU | Citation | □Dom | estic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | □Miso | demeanor | | elony | | | | |
| | Charge Description | | | | | | Counts | | St | atute/Ordina | nce # | | | | |
| GE | Charge Description | | | | | | Counts | ☐ Ord | | atato/Oranic | ance # | | | | |
| | Citation # | | | | | Bond Amount Court Case # | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony | | | | | | | |
| | □PC □Capias/Warr | ant BW 🗆 | Juv PU | Citation | □Dom | estic Viol Inj. | □Writ Att. | □ Miso | lemeanor | □ F | elony | | | | |
| | | Location (Address, | Court, Room | #) | | | W. | | | | | | | | |
| EAF | Mandatory Appearance In | | | | | - T- | | | | | | | | | |
| PP | Court | Month | Day | Yea | ar | Time 💛 | 1 | □A.M. | □P.M. | | | | | | |
| 2 | I agree to appear at the time | e and place designated | to answer the | offence ch | arged or to | nay the fine cut | ecribed Lunders | tand that should l | willfully fa | il to annear hef | ore the c | ourt as r | equired | | |
| 3 | by this notice to appear, the | | | | | | | | Williamy 10 | iii to appear ber | ore are e | ourt as i | cquired | | |
| NOTICE TO APPEAR | Signature of Defendant / Ju | venile | 1 | Released to : (N | ame) | | Date | T | ime | | | | | | |
| Z | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adulto Only | , = | N. S. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only Hold | for First Appearance D | o Not Bond O | ut. Reason: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Æ | The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. | | | | | | cribed before me | , the undersigned | | Receiving | g Deputy | (Print) | | | |
| F | | | | | | | _ _{day of} April | , 20_25_ | | NO Passives | UOLF | pe | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Officer's / Complainant's S | ignatúre | | gnature | Wolfe | . 00 | | Received | Date / T | ime | 7 | | | | |
| NIS | ID. No. / Dist. | CC . | | | | rint or Type Nam | | | | 4/3/ | 15 | 4.7 | U | | |
| DM | 4343/IRCSO | 0 | | | | otary / Law Enfor Official Duties | cement Officer in | Performance | | PRECEIVING Employee | O Deputy | Jignati | ure) | | |
| 7 | Name (Printed) | | | | 101 | Personally K | nown | ☐ ID Produced | | Employe | Employee ID # | | | | |
| | C. Sharkey | | | | | . / | | | 1 | | 968 | > | 1 | | |

Contains confidential victim's information



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report #2025-8500

| SPIFF'S OFF | Vero Beach, Florida 32960 | |
|--|--|---|
| *************************************** | | IARRATIVE |
| | | |
| On the above owners warrant #20180 info. | date and time I, served the abo CF1610 VOP / CT-1 Felony Le | ove named defendant on Active Indian River County wd or Lascivious Battery, No Bond. I have no further |
| | * | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | + |
| | | |
| | | e e |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | м. |
| | r | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | • | : |
| | | |
| | | |
| The preceding is true to the be | | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 day of April 2025 |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SI | IGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA CONOLPPE |
| ash | ale | My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| | | |

| | | | | | | | | | VI | EJ, 1410 | ina | 11 | |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------|----------------|-----------|--|--------------|----------------|----------|--------------------|----------------|----------------|----------|-------|
| | NDIAN RIVER COUNT | Y SHEE | RIFF'S OFF | ICE | Case Report # 2025-00034650 Booking #25-1072 | | | | | | | | |
| | ARREST AFFI | | 973 | | X | Arrest Aff | | | | Juvenile Arres | t Affidavit | | |
| ш 🛂 | 4055 41st A | | 1 A | | | Juvenile (| Civil Citation | | | Juvenile Com | | | |
| Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest | Vero Beach, Flor | ida 3296 | 50 (* 5 | - | Court Case # OBTS # 3101156140 | | | | | | | | |
| Charge Type, check | ⊠ Felony ☐ Misd | emeanor | | Ordinance | Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized | | | | | | | | |
| as many as apply | ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traff | ic Misdem | neanor 🗆 | Other | Location of Offense | | | | | | | | |
| Location of Arrest | | | | | Location of Oriense | | | | | | | | |
| A | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Date of Arrest | | | | | | | | | Fing | erprinted By | <i>,</i> , , | | |
| 04/03/2025 | 04/03/2025 16:22 04/03/2025 □ Ident | | | | | | | | Criminal | Hox | 11 | | |
| Name | L. T | | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| Race | h, Tyrone Walter | Se | x Heigh | nt Weigh | t | Eye Colo | r | Hair C | olor | Email Add | ress | | |
| Black | | м | ale 5' | 11 ' 1' | 70 | ВІ | -K | BL | .K | | | | |
| Scars, Marks, Tatto | os | 1.00 | | | | | | Schoo | ol Child Attends | | | | |
| Race Black Scars, Marks, Tatto Local Address (stree 1015 COMM Permanent Address | | | | | | | | <u></u> | Dhans | | | Vet | teran |
| Local Address (stre | | EDO D | EACH E | 1 32060 | , | | | | Phone (772)410- | 8086 | | € Y | .o. a |
| Permanent Address | IERCE AVENUE V | | EACH, F | L 32900 | | | | | Phone | | Parent C | | |
| efen | | | | | | | | | | | | □ N/A | |
| Driver's License Nu | mber / State Soc | ial Securit | y Number | DOB | | Place Of Bi | | | | Citizen Occ | | am \Mari | kon |
| S5308197106 | 320 / FL | | | 02/22/1 | | IA - 10 | | baradi | with other law e | | | on Worl | Ker |
| | * Collection of social secu | | Race | Sex | iuai is ti | Date of Birt | | ilaieu V | ☐ Arrested | ☐ Felony | ☐ Mis | demeanor | |
| Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle) | | Nacc | Joen | | | | | ☐ At Large | ☐ Juvenil | е | | |
| 8 Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Birt | h or Age | | ☐ Arrested | ☐ Felony | | demeanor | |
| | | | | | | | | | ☐ At Large | ☐ Juvenil | e | | |
| | | | | | | | Counts | | ⊠ F.S. | Statute/O | dinance | # | |
| Charge Descrip | ition ROLLED SUBSTANC | F | | | | | 1 | 1 | ☐ Ord. | 893.13 | | | |
| POSS CONTE | COLLED SUBSTANO | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | Court Cas | e # | | |
| ਰੇ AKFRYJE | | | | | | | NO BON | D | | | PM C - I | | |
| ☑ PC ☐ Capit | as/Warrant BW [| □ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | □ Do | mestic | Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdeme | anor | ⊠ Felon | у . | |
| Charge Descrip | tion | | | | | | Counts | T | X F.S. | Statute/O | dinance | # | a |
| Charge Descrip | อเอก Or Destroy Evidenc | e | | | | | 1 | - 1 | Ord. | 918.13 | | | |
| Tamper With Citation # | Of Bestroy Evident | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | Court Cas | e # | | |
| | | | | | | | NO BON | D | | | ⊠ Felon | ., | |
| PC □ Capi | as/Warrant □ BW [| ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | n □ Do | mestic | Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdeme | eanor | LA FEIUII | у | |
| Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <u>a</u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ħ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Comments | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Comments | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ၁၁ | 22 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Adults Only | ☐ Hold for First Appearance | Do Not B | ond Out. Rea | son: | | | | | | | | | |

The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.

W82

Victim's Name: State of Florida

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Officer's / Complainant's Signature

Plasse, Raymond

Marsy's Law Information

ID. No. / Dist.

Name (Printed)

5807

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned

Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance

of Official Duties

Personally Known

Receiving Deputy (Print)

ONLY

BOOKING USE

☐ ID Produced

Victim would like to have their information protected



Plasse, Raymond W82

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034650

A PARTINE CONTROL OF THE PARTIES OF

| On April 3, 2025, at approximately 1224 hours I responded incident. | in reference to a suspicious |
|--|---|
| Upon arrival, I met with the complainant, Jason Nesbitt, wh witnessed a who was unresponsive and he had reast to the location of the later identified as by an individual also later identified as Tyrone Smith. | on to believe had been sexually battered. I followed Jason |
| Tyrone advised that became unresponsive while in has been declining within the past hour. was transposed was transposed became unresponsive while in | his camp site, stating that is is an and condition orted by EMS to CCIRH for further treatment. |
| While interviewing Tyrone he advised that he suspected that had not used drug recently. Tyrone was adamant that the rewhich point he removed from a bag that vocontinued to speak with Tyrone, I noticed a white and red oprotruding from his sock. | eason for decline in health was due to a same at was hanging from the wheelchair to prove As I |
| As the investigation continued, additional information was situation. | obtained indicating that drugs may have played a role in this |
| I received consent to search Tyrone but was unable to find a in his sock but he removed it prior to my search and discard | anything in his sock. Tyrone advised that he had a tag that was ed of it in a trash pile. |
| While canvassing the area where Tyrone was seen walking, previously to turn his dog over to animal control. Next to the cardboard matching the description of what I observed produscovered a white crystalline substance which was field testing. | e green leash I discovered a white and red folded-up piece of truding from Tyrone's sock. I unfolded the cardboard and |
| I then read Tyrone Miranda Warnings using my agency issue questioned Tyrone about what was in his sock. Tyrone was stating that it was of green and black color, then stating it we folded cardboard out of bag because he was afra conceal it from law enforcement. When asked what was inswas methamphetamine. | not consistent with his description of the paper like object, as black and red. Eventually, Tyrone admitted to taking the would get in trouble for it, and put it in the woods to |
| Based on the totality of the evidence, Tyrone Smith was arr | ested and charged with the following; |
| F.S.S. 893.13 – Possession of a Controlled Substance | |
| F.S.S. 918.13 – Tamper with or Destroy Evidence | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3bd day of 4000 |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO |



ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Plasse, Raymond W82

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034650

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

| Tyrone was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident. | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| This incident was captured on my agency issued BWC | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | | | |
| | y | | | | | | | | |
| | | 9 2 2 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | , | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | | 30 day of April | | | | | | | |
| p. 2322g to the to the book of my teleffloage of bollet | Sworn and Subscribed before me this | 30 day of 400 | | | | | | | |

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

My comission expires

Arrest Report 2025-00034650-16_55_16 Page 3 OF 3

| INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | C | Case Report # 2025-00034647 Booking # 2025-107-3 | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|----------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--------------------|--|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|-------------------|------------------|--|---|--------------------------|
| | ARREST AFFIDAVIT | | | A GET STREET | | | | | | | | | Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | |
| ĭÆ | 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 3296 | | 960 | | The same of the sa | | Civil Citation | | | | Complai | Allida | 1/12 | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Charge Type, check | ⊠ Felon | | | | □ Ordina | The same of | urt Case # Victim | ☐ Domestic V | iolence | OBT | eapons / Se | ized · | 26 | 144 |
| IST | as many as apply | ☐ Traffic | | l Misdemean l Traffic Misd | | ☐ Ordina ☐ Other | nce | Vicum | ☐ Dornestic vi | IOIETICE | " | еаропо / Ос | 51264 | | |
| NIM | Location of Arrest | | | | | | Loc | ation of Offe | nse | | | | | | |
| AD | 2100 58TH / VERO BEAG | | | | | | | 6260 58TH CT VERO BEACH FL 32967 | | | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | | of Arrest | Date o | of Offense | Fing | erprinted | LICO BL | AOIII L OL | 001 | Fi | ngerprinted | | | |
| | 04/03/202 | 5 | 16:07 | 04 | 4/03/202 | 5 🗆 | Identificat | ion Only | □AFIS | | Criminal | HIS | 5 | | |
| | Name Adult - GEE | STED | HEN MIL | (EI | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| nile | Race | , OILI | I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I | | Sex He | ight V | Veight | Eye Co | lor | Hair C | olor | Emai | l Address | | |
| uve | White | | | | Male 5 | '4" | 180 | В | RO | BR | | | | | |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Scars, Marks, Tatto | 005 | | | | | | | | Schoo | I Child Attend | ds | | | |
| Adı | Local Address (stre | | | | | | | | | | Phone | | | | Veteran |
| dant | 6260 58TH | | | | 2967 | | | | | | (772)643 | 3-5555 | D. | rant C | □Y □N |
| fenc | Permanent Address | s or Parent's | s Name of Ju | venile | | | | | | F | Phone | | | rent Con N 🏻 | N/A 🗆 |
| Ö | Driver's License Nu | ımber / Stat | е | Social Secu | rity Number | DOB | | Place Of E | Birth VERC | 770 | Pacel | Citizen | Occupat | 100110 100110 | |
| | G0007938709 | | | | | | 3/1987 | FL-F | LORIDA | | | Υ | Unkno | | |
| e de ric | | | | security nun | | arrested in Sex | | | ntity and may be sh | hared w | ith other law | | | es. Misde | meanor |
| Def | Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, | Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Bi | III of Age | | ☐ At Large | _, _ | venile | | |
| Col | Co-Defendant Name | (Last, First, | Middle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Bir | th or Age | | ☐ Arrested | | lony l | ☐ Misde | meanor |
| | | | | | | | • | <u> </u> | | | ☐ At Large | e 🗆 Ju | venile | | |
| | Charge Descrip | tion | | | | | | | Counts | | X F.S. | Statute | e/Ordina | ance # | |
| GE | WITH INTENT | | L MFG | ELIV SC | HEDULE | I OR II | | | 1 | | ☐ Ord. | | [3.1a1] | | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount NO BOND | | | Court | Case # | | |
| | ⊠ PC ☐ Capia | s/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv Pl | J 🔲 Citatio | on [|] Domestic | : Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdem | eanor | [X] | Felony | |
| 386R | 0 0 | | | | | | | | i | | 9 | 04-4-4 | . (0 | | |
| 믱 | Charge Descrip WITH INTENT | | LMEGE | ELIV SC | HEDULE | I OR II | | | Counts 1 | | XI F.S. □ Ord. | TOTAL CO. 1-0 | e/Ordina I 3.1a1 I | | vc |
| CHAR | Citation # | 10 OLL | | CLIV 50 | HEDOLL | TORT | | | Bond Amount | | | | Case # | | - |
| 픙 | | | | | | | | | \$35,000.0 | 0 | | | 25CF | | |
| i. B | □ PC □ Capia | s/Warrant | X BW | ☐ Juv Pl | J 🔲 Citatio | on 🗀 | Domestic | : Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misdem | eanor | LXI I | Felony | |
| | Reasoning | | | | | 3 23 | | | | | | | | | |
| REI | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| To | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| N O | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | ☐ Hold for I | First Appeara | ance Do Not | Bond Out. Re | ason: | | | | | | | | | T. |
| ¥ | The preceding is tru | ue to the bes | st of my pres | ent knowledg | je or belief. | | Sworn | to and subs | cribed before me, | the ync | dersigned | 5 | Receivin | g Deput | y)Print) |
| ATI | | | | | | | Author | ity this | day of Apr | <u> 7 </u> | 2025 | NC | \angle X | 57 | enter |
| STR | Officer's / Complain | nant's Signa | iture | | | | Signat | | 5 | 300 | 705 | SE | Received | Date/ | Time |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ID. No. / Dist/ |))) | U | | | | | r Type Name / Law Enfor | cement Officer in | Perform | nance | BOOKING USE ONLY | Receivin | ng Deput | 5 2200 ty (Signature) |
| AD | 5850 | | | | | | of Offi | cial Duties | | | | NKIN T | | | 5 |
| | Name (Printed) Orehostky, | Gerald | TOG2 | | | | 1 004 | ersonally K | nown | | Produced | ВОС | Employe | #-019: | |
| | | | Victim's N | | TE OF FL | ORIDA | | | | | | - | 6 | <u>,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u> | |
| day pr | Marsy's Law Inf | ormation | | | ve been pro | | the victim | N | _ Victim wo | uld like | e to have th | eir informa | ation pro | tected | N |



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034647

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

| 277.000 | | | Enter Maria Conference | | | | | | | | |
|-------------|-------------|-------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|-------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------|---------------------|--|--|
| ш | | Description | | | | | Counts | ☑ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| 25 | POSS | MARIJUANA NOT | MORE | THAN 20 (| GRAMS | | 1 | ☐ Ord. | 893.13.6b[3696] | | |
| CHARGE | Citation | # | | | | | Bond Am | ount | Court Case # | | |
| ㅎ | | | | | \$2,500 | .00 | 312025CF345A | | | | |
| | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | ⊠ BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | Misdemean | or Felony | | |
| | | | | | | | | • | | | |
| ш | Charge | Description | | | | | Counts | ☑ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| CHARGE | ALTER | DESTROY CONC | EAL RE | MO REC | DOC PHYS | EVIDEN | 1 | Ord. | 918.13.1a[8703] | | |
| ₽. | Citation | # | | | | | Bond Am | ount | Court Case # | | |
| ᇴ | | | | | | | \$7,500. | .00 | 312025CF345A | | |
| 100 | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | X BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | ☐ Misdemean | or 🔼 Felony | | |
| 11.00 | O. | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ш | | Description | | Products Editional States | | | Counts | ⊠ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| CHARGE | | | ND CTRI | _ SUB s.89 | 93.02(4) CO | UNTY DETENTION F | | Ord. | 951.22.1h[8803] | | |
| H | Citation | # | | | | | Bond Am | | Court Case # | | |
| ပ | ⊠ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | Пом | D to DU | ☐ Citation | Пъ слен: | NO BO | | 7 | | |
| 0.3% | ZIFC | L Capias/Waltani | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | LI Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | Misdemean | or 🔀 Felony | | |
| | Charge | Description | | TT | | | Counta | ☐ F.S. | Statuta/Ordinanaa # | | |
| CHARGE | Ollarge | Description | | | | | Counts | ☐ P.3. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| 4R | Citation | # | | | | | Bond Am | | Court Case # | | |
| 芸 | | • | | | | | Dona Am | Ount | Court Case # | | |
| | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | ☐ Misdemean | or | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Charge I | Description | | | | | Counts | ☐ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| SGE | | | | | 7 | | | ☐ Ord. | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation : | # | | | | | Bond Am | ount | Court Case # | | |
| | | | | | | * | | | | | |
| ea na. | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | ☐ Misdemean | or | | |
| | 01 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Щ | Charge I | Description | | | | | Counts | | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| RG | Citatian | 4 | | | | | | ☐ Ord. | | | |
| CHARGE | Citation 7 | / | | | | | Bond Amo | ount | Court Case # | | |
| | □PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | Misdemean | or Felony | | |
| 34.34 | | _ Capids/*variant | | □ Juv FO | LI Citation | Domestic violing. | U VVIII AII. | Misderneand | Dr Pelony | | |
| Mark Street | Charge [| Description | | | | | Counts | ☐ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| 명 | onalgo . | | | | | | Counts | ☐ Ord. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| AR | Citation 7 | * | (41) | | | | Bond Amo | | Court Case # | | |
| CHARGE | | | | | | | Dona / uni | Juni | Count Gase II | | |
| | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | Misdemean | or Felony | | |
| 100 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Charge [| Description | | - | | | Counts | ☐ F.S. | Statute/Ordinance # | | |
| CHARGE | | | | | | | | ☐ Ord. | | | |
| ₽¥ | Citation # | # | | | | | Bond Amo | ount | Court Case # | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| * | □ PC | ☐ Capias/Warrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | ☐ Misdemeand | pr Felony | | |

| REPORTING OFFICER & | ID# |
|---------------------|------|
| Orehostky, Gerald | TOG2 |

My 4651



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach. Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

ICE

€ase Report # 2025-00034647

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, April 3, 2025, at approximately 1600 hours, I observed a black Mazda SUV bearing FL/VVX68 exiting driving through the exit way of CVS at the 5800 block of 20th Street.

While operating my unmarked agency issued vehicle, I observed the male driver, wearing a blue shirt, sunglasses, and a baseball cap and identified him as Stephen Gee. I knew Gee to have an expired license and an active felony warrant for Intent to Sell, Manufacture, or Deliver a Schedule I or II Narcotic, Possession of Marijuana Under 20 Grams, and Tampering with Evidence. I maintained visual of the vehicle and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger positioned their marked patrol vehicles behind the suspect vehicle as it continued on the roadway. The vehicle began traveling northbound on 58th Avenue from 20th Street and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger activated their emergency lights to conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle.

The vehicle entered a shopping plaza on the east side of 58th Avenue but continued driving past several viable places to stop. Deputy Castano observed Gee reaching around in the vehicle while he continued driving and disregarding the traffic stop. He continued driving down parking aisles and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger began activating their emergency sirens. The vehicle continued driving down the parking aisle until Sergeant Joerger positioned his marked vehicle to the side of the suspect vehicle. The suspect vehicle then came to a stop. Deputy Castano, Sergeant Joerger, and I began making verbal contact with the driver, Gee, and gave him commands to exit the vehicle and he complied.

Gee was then placed in mechanical hand restraints and taken into custody. Deputy Castano stood by with the passenger, who was identified as Jayd Kotrady, who is the registered owner of the suspect vehicle. Deputy Castano alerted me that he observed illegal narcotics in the driver door pocket, which Gee left opened after he exited. I observed the narcotics, which was a small bag of a white powdery substance which I know through my training and experience to be Cocaine. The bag of Cocaine was located in a plastic cup which was placed in the door pocket. Also in the cup was a large quantity of empty small plastic bags which I know through my training and experience are commonly used for the packaging of illegal narcotics for sales purposes. The Cocaine and bags were located within immediate and direct reach of Gee and would not have been accessible to Kotrady. The bag containing the Cocaine was marked with a number/price (50), indicating a currency amount.

Kotrady exited the vehicle and was separated from Gee. Sergeant Joerger also read Gee his Miranda warning from an agency issued Miranda card. Prior to searching the car, I asked Gee what was in the driver door pocket and asked him to verify that there was no Fentanyl in the bag located in the door pocket to avoid coming in contact with the dangerous substance. Gee stated there was no Fentanyl and it was only Cocaine.

I then conducted a search of the vehicle and located a digital scale in the center console of the vehicle within reach of both the driver and passenger. I know through my training and experience that individuals who sell illegal narcotics commonly carry scales in order weigh out the narcotics for distribution.

In the front of the center console in an open pocket, I also located an additional bag of the same white powdery substance. The bag was also the same size as the first bag located. The bag of Cocaine was located in a place where both Gee and Kotrady had immediate and direct access to. The bag was marked with an "M" in marker.

I also located a cardboard Tootsie Roll currency bank on the passenger floor board which was located at the feet of Kotrady. The coin bank had a white top which was closed. Upon opening the coin bank, I located an additional bag of the same size which contained the same white powdery substance as the first two bags which I know through my

| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 day of April 25 |
|---|---|
| | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 day of HOTILOS |
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA |
| | My comission expires LEO |
| Orehostky, Gerald TOG2 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| dal acc | |



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034647

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

training and experience to be Cocaine. There was also a small number of empty packaging clear plastic bags consistent with the others located in the car. Also in the coin bank, there were two vape pens, one which was pink and one which was a pinkish blue color.

Upon searching the rear of the vehicle, I located a soft cooler which was zippered shut. After opening the cooler, which was filled with ice, water, and drinks, I observed a glass jar with a plastic gum container sealed inside. It is not common for individuals to store packaged gum in sealed mason jars for any explainable reason. I removed the gum container from the mason jar and opened the gum container which was filled with loose Marijuana.

I asked Gee who had packed the cooler and he originally stated Kotrady did. He shortly after then stated he packed the cooler. I also asked him if he vapes and what color his vapes were and he stated they were green. He also stated Kotrady uses vapes.

It must be noted that in the original investigation which led to Gee's felony warrant, a traffic stop was conducted on the same suspect vehicle which Gee was again driving. It was found during the investigation that Gee had been in possession of Cocaine and Marijuana. The bags containing the Cocaine had numbers/prices signifying a currency amount similar to the markings located on the bag of Cocaine positioned in the driver door pocket during today's incident. The packaging bags also located during the original incident were the same size and style of the bags located during today's incident.

Deputy Castano then conducted an interview with Kotrady in the Criminal Investigations Division Office. Kotrady denied ownership of all narcotics in the vehicle, but stated she may test positive on a drug test for Cocaine because Gee may have kissed her while he had cocaine in his mouth. She also stated the two vape pens located in the container by her feet belonged to her but she was not aware Cocaine was inside.

Detective Seldes then conducted an interview with Gee. Gee admitted that the Cocaine in the driver door pocket was his and referenced it as a "50 bag." He stated he was only aware of the Cocaine located in the door pocket, but was unaware of the two additional bags of Cocaine located. He also stated he was unaware of the digital scale that was located. Gee also admitted that he sells Cocaine that is in his possession and stated Kotrady has been with him during prior sales of Cocaine. See Detective Zach Seldes' supplement for further interview details.

Based on the above, Stephen Gee was charged with Possession of a Controlled Substance with Intent to Sell.

The narcotics located were field tested and tested positive for the presence of Cocaine. The narcotics were also weighed as follows:

Cocaine located in the driver door pocket: .65 grams Cocaine located in the center console: .51 grams

Cocaine located in Tootsie Roll coin bank on passenger floor board: .93 grams

Marijuana: 13 grams

Once at the jail, corrections Deputy Hiss conducted a thorough search of Gee and had him remove his clothing per policy and procedure to dress him in jail attire. Deputy Hiss stated that while removing Gee's clothing, a black fabric bag fell out of his shorts. Inside the cloth bag was a clear plastic bag which contained six (6) smaller bags of a white powdery substance consistent with that which was located in the vehicle and tested positive for Cocaine. The bags

| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 day of April 201 |
|---|--|
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA |
| | My comission expires LEO |
| Orehostky, Gerald TOG2 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| for a second | |

AJ 5451



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034647

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

were also small square bags, the same as those located during the initial search, and they had red and blue markings in marker the same as the bags of Cocaine located in the original search. When Deputy Hiss attempted to question Gee about the Cocaine, he stated it was not his.

Also note that Gee was asked several times by arresting deputies if he had any more narcotics concealed on his person or concealed inside his body and Gee stated he did not. Gee was also searched by several deputies, several times, but the contraband was in a highly concealed location.

Gee was additionally charged with F.S.S. 955.22.1h: Smuggle Contraband or Controlled Substance into a County Detention Facility

Gee was also served his active felony warrant for: Intent to Sell, Manufacture, or Deliver a Schedule I or II Narcotic Possession of Marijuana Under 20 Grams Tamper with Evidence

| The preceding is true to the | e best of my | knowledge | or belief |
|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|-----------|
| | | | |

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Orehostky Gerald TOG2

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

of day of

of Ho

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

| | | | | | | | | | | | riar | ntation | TIFL |
|--------------------------------------|--|---|---------------------|------------|--------------------|-----------------------|-------------|--|---------------|--------------|------------------|------------------|--|
| | INI | DIAN RIVER COUNT | Cas | se Rep | ort # 2025-0 | 003464 | 7 E | Booking : | #25-1 | 174 | | | |
| | | ARREST AFF | | | THE REAL PROPERTY. | DX | Mary Mary | Affidavit | | | 100, 311, 118, 4 | Arrest Affidavit | 0 1 1 |
| | | 4055 41st A | | 1 11 | 1 | | | e Civil Citation | | | | Complaint Affid | avit |
| | O BOIL | Vero Beach, Flor | | 1 | 10 | _ | N 898 | | | | | | ,) |
| ₹ Z | 4 Cl. 7 | | | | | | Case# | | | OBTS | 710 | 1 201 | <u>- </u> |
| STF | | 1 to 100 | lemeanor | | dinance | ' | /ictim | ☐ Domestic Vi | iolence | Wea | apons / Sei | iz e d | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Location of Arrest | Traffic Felony Traff | fic Misdemeano | r 🗆 Oth | ier | Location | on of Offe | 200 | | | | | |
| DE | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ٩ | 2100 58TH AV | | | | | Author W. Per | | H AVENUE | 000 | | | | |
| | VERO BEACH, FL 32966 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprint | | | | | | KO BI | EACH FL 329 | 966 | Fino | erprinted E | θv | |
| | 04/03/2025 | 16:07 | 04/03/2 | | | lification | Only | □AFIS | ☐ Crimi | _ | 71 | 1:4 | |
| | Name | | 0 0 | | _ iden | incation | Total | Alias | _ Onn | ilui | | | |
| | Adult - KOTRA | DY, JAYD BRO | OKE | | | | | | | | | | |
| Ē | Race | | Sex | Height | Weight | | Eye Co | lor | Hair Color | | Email . | Address | |
| uve | White | | Fema | 5'3" | 12 | 20 | E | RO | BRO | | - 1 | | |
| ! ! | Scars, Marks, Tattoos | | | | | | | | School Chi | d Attends | | | |
| 를 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| It A | Local Address (street, A | | EL 0000E | | | | | | Phon | 8 | | | Veteran |
| dar | | VERO BEACH, Parent's Name of Juvenile | | | | | | to the state of th | <u> </u> | -10 | | Parent Co | DY DN |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | . 5.11.6.10111 Add 633 01 1 | S. C. N. S. Marine Of Juvelille | e . | | | | | | Phon | е | | Y N N | |
| Ď | Driver's License Numbe | er / State Soci | al Security Num | ber DO | B | Ī. | Place Of 8 | Birth | | | Citizen IC | Occupation | , INV D |
| | K231862298000 | | ar o o o arrey rear | | 3/05/1 | | | LORIDA | | | 100 | Unknown | |
| | | Collection of social secu | rity number fron | | | | 0 000 | ALCOHOLOGICA SANCTONIA | ared with o | her law er | nforcement | t agencies. | |
| | Co-Defendant Name (Las | t, First, Middle) | Race | S | Sex | | Date of Bi | rth or Age | | Arrested | ☐ Feld | ony Misd | emeanor |
| Co Def | | | | | | ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile | | | | | | | |
| ပိ | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) | | | | | | Date of Bi | rth or Age | | Arrested | ☐ Felo | , — | emeanor |
| | | | | | | | | | | At Large | ☐ Juve | enile | |
| | Charge Description | | | | | | | Counts | ΙŻ | F.S. | Ctatuta | Ordinance # | 4 |
| H | | LED SUBSTANCI | = | | | | | 1 | 20000 | Ord. | 893.13 | | • |
| POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE Citation # | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | Court C | | | |
| | | | | | | | | NO BOND |) | | | | |
| | ☑ PC ☐ Capias/W | arrant 🗆 BW 🗆 | Juv PU 🔲 (| Citation | ☐ Dom | estic Vi | ol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | Misdemea | inor | 🛛 Felony | |
| 9049 | Charge Description | | | | | - | | | | | la | | |
| Щ | Charge Description | | | | | | | Counts | | F.S. Ord. | Statute | Ordinance # | Į. |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | oru. | Court C | ase # | |
| È | | | | | | | | Borra, anoam | | | | 400 # | |
| | □ PC □ Capias/W | arrant 🗆 BW 🗆 | Juv PU 🔲 (| Citation | ☐ Dom | estic Vi | ol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | Misdemea | nor | ☐ Felony | |
| | D | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Q. | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| E E | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5 | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ž | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | U.S 51 . 1 | N 15 12 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | old for First Appearance D | o Not Bond Ou | t. Reason: | | | | | | | | | |
| Ψ | The preceding is true to | the best of my present kn | owledge or beli | ef. | Su | vorn to | and subs | çribed before me, th | he undersio | ned | R | eceiving Depu | ty (Print) |
| | | | | | | | this 30 | | | 100 | ONLY | COLAGO | 200 |
| 2 | Officer's / Complainant's | Signature | | | | gnature | 1 | umm | | _ | O R | eceived Date / | Time |
| ADMINISTRATIV | M | 5350 | | | | 1/ | ype Name | SUlone | 2 | | BOOKING USE | 4/3/25 | 21:58 |
| 200 | ID. No. / Dist. // | / | | | No | otary / L | aw Enfor | cement Officer in P | erformance | | 9 F | Receiving Depu | ty (Signature) |
| | Name (Printed) | | | | | Official | | nown . | רוות מייילי | | _ S = | mployee ID # | ym_ |
| | Orehostky, Ge | rald TOG2 | | | | Pers | sonally Kr | iowii [| ☐ ID Produ | ceu | B E | Imployee ID # | 15 |
| 管 | | Victim's Name | STATE OF | FLORIDA | L A | | | | | | 神色 | 90 | , , |
| 3 | Marsy's Law Inform | Marsy's Law rig | | | | tim_ | N | Victim wou | ıld like to h | ave their | informati | on protected | N |
| _ | 3 3 3 | | | | | | | | | | | | |



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034647

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, April 3, 2025, at approximately 1600 hours, I observed a black Mazda SUV bearing FL/VVX68 exiting driving through the exit way of CVS at the 5800 block of 20th Street.

While operating my unmarked agency issued vehicle, I observed the male driver, wearing a blue shirt, sunglasses, and a baseball cap and identified him as Stephen Gee. I knew Gee to have an expired license and an active felony warrant for narcotics offenses. I maintained visual of the vehicle and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger positioned their marked patrol vehicles behind the suspect vehicle as it continued on the roadway. The vehicle began traveling northbound on 58th Avenue from 20th Street and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger activated their emergency lights to conduct a traffic stop on the vehicle.

The vehicle entered a shopping plaza on the east side of 58th Avenue but continued driving past several viable places to stop. It continued driving down parking aisles and Deputy Castano and Sergeant Joerger began activating their emergency sirens. The vehicle continued driving down the parking aisle until Sergeant Joerger positioned his marked vehicle to the side of the suspect vehicle. The suspect vehicle then came to a stop. Deputy Castano, Sergeant Joerger, and I began making verbal contact with the driver, Gee, and gave him commands to exit the vehicle and he complied.

Gee was then placed in mechanical hand restraints and taken into custody. Deputy Castano began speaking with the passenger, who was identified as Jayd Kotrady, who is the registered owner of the suspect vehicle. Deputy Castano alerted me that he observed illegal narcotics in the driver door pocket. I observed the narcotics, which was a small bag of a white powdery substance which I know through my through my training and experience to be Cocaine. The bag of Cocaine was located in a plastic cup which was placed in the door pocket. Also in the cup was a large quantity of small plastic bags which I know through my training and experience are commonly used for the packaging of illegal narcotics for sales purposes. The Cocaine and bags were located within immediate and direct reach of Gee and would not have been accessible to Kotrady.

Kotrady exited the vehicle and was separated from Gee. Sergeant Joerger also read Gee his Miranda warning from an agency issued Miranda card. Prior to searching the car, I asked Gee what was in the driver door pocket and asked him to verify that there was no Fentanyl in the bag located in the door pocket to avoid coming in contact with the dangerous substance. Gee stated there was no Fentanyl and it was Cocaine.

I then conducted a search of the vehicle and located a scale in the center console of the vehicle within reach of both the driver and passenger. I know through my training and experience that individuals who sell illegal narcotics commonly carry scales in order weigh out the narcotics for distribution.

In the front of the center console in an open pocket, I also located an additional bag of the same white powdery substance. The bag was also the same size as the first bag located. The bag of Cocaine was located in a place where both Gee and Kotrady had immediate and direct access to.

I also located a cardboard Tootsie Roll currency bank on the passenger floor board which was located at the feet of Kotrady. The bank had a white top which was closed. Upon opening the bank, I located an additional bag of the same size which contained the same white powdery substance as the first two bags which I know through my training and experience to be Cocaine. There was also a small number of empty packaging plastic bags consistent with the others located in the car. Also in the bank, there were two vape pens, one which was pink and one which was a bluish pink color.

| he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | ρ_{0} |
|--|--|
| RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Only Only |
| | My comission expires LEO |
| Orehostky, Gerald TOG2 | Agency NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |

Jet 5650



Some the first of the sound with the second in the

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034647

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Upon searching the rear of the vehicle, I located a cooler which was zippered shut. After opening the cooler, which was filled with ice, water, and drinks, I observed a glass jar with a plastic gum container sealed inside. It is not common for individuals to store packaged gum in sealed mason jars for any explainable reason. I removed the gum container from the mason jar and opened the gum container which was filled with loose Marijuana.

I asked Gee who had packed the cooler and he originally stated Kotrady did. He shortly after then stated he packed the cooler. I also asked him if he vapes and what color his vapes were and he stated they were green. He also stated that Kotrady uses vapes.

Deputy Castano then conducted an interview with Kotrady in the Criminal Investigations Division Office. Kotrady denied ownership of all narcotics in the vehicle, but stated she may test positive on a drug test for Cocaine because Gee may have kissed her while he had cocaine in his mouth.

Detective Seldes also conducted an interview with Kotrady and she stated the Tootsie Roll coin bank was hers and she recently dumped change that was in it. Kotrady also admitted to using Cocaine, but denied knowledge of the Cocaine in the vehicle.

Detective Seldes then conducted an interview with Gee. Gee admitted that the Cocaine in the driver door pocket was his and referenced it as a "50 bag." He stated he was only aware of the Cocaine located in the door pocket, but was unaware of the two additional bags of Cocaine located. He also stated he was unaware of the digital scale that was located. Gee also admitted that he sells Cocaine that is in his possession and stated Kotrady has been with him during prior sales of Cocaine. See Detective Zach Seldes' supplement for further interview details.

Based on the above, Jayd Kotrady was charged with Possession of a Controlled Substance.

The narcotics located were field tested and tested positive for the presence of Cocaine. The narcotics were also weighed as follows:

Cocaine located in the driver door pocket: .65 grams Cocaine located in the center console: .51 grams

Cocaine located in Tootsie Roll coin bank on passenger floor board: .93 grams

Marijuana: 13 grams

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Orehostky, Gerald TOG2

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

3 day of Apri

LEO

My comission expires

Agency

NOTARY/ ASA

| | | | | | | | | | | | | Sal | langa | h. (| nA |
|----------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|---------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|-------|
| | TOWER CO. | NDIAN R | IVER COL | JNTY SHI | ERIFF'S OI | FEIGE | C | ase Rep | ort # 2025-0 | 00034 | 1 3 2 3 2 1 | | 9#25-10 | The second second second | |
| | ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave | | | | | 154 | | Affidavit | | | ☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | | Ver | 4055 41 o Beach, f | | 960 | | | | e Civil Citation | | | | | | |
| IRA | Charge Type, check | ☐ Felony | | Misdemeand | | ☐ Ordinanc | - | urt Case # | ☐ Domestic V | /iolence | OBTS | apons / S | 011561 Seized | 43 | |
| LSIN | as many as apply | ☐ Traffic I | | Traffic Misde | - | ⊒ Other | | | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | ,,, | аролот | 50,200 | | |
| DMI | Location of Arrest | | | | | | | ation of Offi | 100 | | | , | | | |
| ٩ | 2000 9TH ST VERO BEAC | | 2962 | | | | | | STREET ach FL 3296 | 2- | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | Time of | Arrest | 10.000 | f Offense | Finger | | 0.0 00. | 2011 1 2 0200 | / Am | Fing | gerprinted | 3.40 | | |
| | 04/03/2025 Name | | 17:42 | 04 | 1/03/2025 | | dentifica | tion Only | ☐ AFIS Alias | ☐ Cr | riminal | HI | SS | | |
| • | Adult - DAVIS | S, CLAF | RA MAE | | | | | | Alias | | | | | | |
| enil | Race | | | | ex Hei | | - | Eye Co | | Hair Col | | Ema | ail Address | | |
| Jul. | Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos | 1 | | F | ema 5 ' | 6" | 160 | <u> </u> | RO | School | Child Attends | | | <u> </u> | |
| Hit i | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| nt A | Local Address (street | | 3.50 | | CH EL | 20000 | | | | | none | 0070 | | | teran |
| ndal | Permanent Address of | r Parent's h | Name of Juv | enile | CH, FL | 32962 | | | | | 772)594- none | 96/3 | Parent Co | ntacted | - Au |
| Defendant Adult / Juvenile | Driver's License Num | / Ct-t- | | | | _ | | | | | | | Y D N D | N/A | |
| | D12015370728 | | \$ | Social Secur | ity Number | DOB 06/28 | /1970 | Place Of I | Birth BEORGIA | | | Citizen Y | Occupation Unemploye | ď | |
| | | * Collectio | n of social s | ecurity num | ber from an a | | | | ntity and may be sh | hared with | h other law e | | | | |
| Def | Co-Defendant Name (L | ast, First, Mi | iddle) | | Race | Sex | 12.00 | Date of Bi | rth or Age | - 1 | ☐ Arrested | | , | emeanor | |
| ဝဝ | Co-Defendant Name (L | ast, First, Mi | iddle) | | Race | Sex | | Date of Bi | rth or Age | | ☐ At Large ☐ Arrested | | uvenile elony Misd | emeanor | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | ☐ At Large | | uvenile | | |
| | Charge Description | n | | | | | The San Control | | Counts | To | F.S. | Ctatut | o/Ordinanao d | 4 | |
| GE | DUI - Driving w | | he influe | nce of a | lchol/dru | gs | | | 1 | | Ord. | | e/Ordinance ‡ 193(1) | + | |
| CHARGE | Citation # AJ5S9YE | | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | | Case # | | |
| 0 | Z PC ☐ Capias/ | Varrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | n 🗆 D | omestic | Viol Inj. | 500 ☐ Writ Att. | | ⊠ Misdemea | nor | ☐ Felony | | |
| | Oharas Danadati | | | | | 7.20.44 | | | | | | 7 | | | |
| EE CE | Charge Descriptio | n | | | | | | | Counts | | F.S. Ord. | Statut | e/Ordinance # | ŧ | |
| CHARGE | Citation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | 0,0. | Court | Case # | | |
| ច | □ PC □ Capias/\ | Varrant | □BW | ☐ Juv PU | ☐ Citation | | omestic | Viol Ini | ☐ Writ Att. | | - | | | | |
| 19032 | | Tarrant | | <u> </u> | - Citation | | UITIESLIC | vioririj. | U WIIL ALL. | | ☐ Misdemea | inor | ☐ Felony | | |
| 9 | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JCC NOT OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| -0 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 0 | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ממר | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Adults Only | Jold for Eire | ot Appearance | o Do Net Do | and Out Deep | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Additio of the | TOID FOR FIRE | si Appearanc | e Do Not Bo | and Out. Reas | son: | | | | | | | | | |
| IVE | The preceding is true to | the best o | of my presen | t knowledge | or belief. | | | | ribed before me, t | | signed | > . | Receiving Deput | y (Print) | |
| <u> </u> | Officer's / Complainant | 's Signatur | e | | *** | | Authorit Signatu | 7 | day of Apri | , 20_ | 25 | ONLY | Received Date / | Time | |
| 2 | Khin | 1 | 6 | 276 | , | | | 7 | SUIUND | 20 | - | USE | 4/3/20 | 28: | 26 |
| | D. N. TDist. 6276 | | | | • | | | | ement Officer in P | erforman | ice | NG | Receiving Depu | | |
| | Name (Printed) | | | | | | | al Duties ersonally Kn | own | ☐ ID Pro | duced | BOOKING | Employee ID # | /h | 20/2 |
| | Montgomery, | | | | | | | | | | | BC | 58 | 15 | |
| | Marsy's Law Inforr | nation ⊢ | Victim's Na Marsy's Law | | been provid | ded to the | victim | N | Victim wor | ıld lika ta | have their | informa | tion protected | N | |



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034674

NARRATIVE

On April 3, 2024 at approximately 1742 hours, I responded to the area of 2000 9th Street SW, Vero Beach in reference to an auto accident with unknown injury. While enroute dispatch advised there was a female riding an electric scooter, who had been struck and was not wearing a helmet.

On my arrival, I observed a female later identified by her Florida driver's license as Clara Davis, who was being treated by Indian River County Fire Rescue 4.

I then made contact with Angulus Milsaint, the driver of a red Hyundai Kona bearing Florida tag RFGM15. Milsaint stated he was traveling west on 9th Street SW when a female on an electric bicycle came into his lane of travel in the crosswalk area. Milsaint stated he had a green traffic light to keep proceeding westbound when the female came across the crosswalk, he swerved to the right in an attempt to avoid striking the bicyclist. However, Davis struck the back driver side of his vehicle.

As I interacted with Davis, I observed several physical signs of impairment: Davis was unsteady on her feet, glassy red eyes and the smell of an alcoholic beverage emitting from her person.

I became concerned Davis was impaired beyond her normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemically controlled substance. I advised Davis, I was no longer working a traffic crash investigation and I was switching hats to work a DUI investigation. I then read Davis Miranda Warnings, Davis stated she understood her right and wished to answer questions.

To dispel my concerns, I asked Davis if she would participate in a series of standardized field sobriety exercises, to which Davis agreed. I asked Davis a series of medical questions to ensure she could participate in field sobriety exercises. Davis stated that she had approximately ago, no injuries to her knees or ankles, and she was wearing glasses. I asked Davis if she was able to perform standardized field sobriety exercises, she advised yes.

All field sobriety exercises were explained and demonstrated proficiently prior to Davis beginning each exercise and I confirmed Davis understood the instructions prior to the start of each exercise.

The following exercises were performed:

1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS - No resting nystagmus was observed. Equal pupil size and equal tracking was observed in both eyes. I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes; distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation was observed in both eyes; the onset of nystagmus prior 45-

| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | |
|---|--|
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA MOTARY/ ASA |
| Montgomery, Kyle KhMA 6276 | My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE |
| | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034674

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

degrees was observed. Vertical Gaze Nystagmus was observed in both eyes. I had to request Davis to follow the tip of the stimulus multiple times and not move her head.

- 2.) WALK AND TURN During the Walk and Turn Exercise, I explained and demonstrated the task, and Davis stated she understood. Davis was unable to maintain her balance in the instructed position, and began the exercise before being informed to begin. During the exercise, Davis missed heel-to-toe, stepped off the line, and used her arms for balance. Davis took 15 steps instead of 9 on her first pass. Davis also made an improper turn. On the second set of steps, Davis again missed heel-to-toe, and was unable to maintain her balance. Due to Davis' severe inability to maintain her balance, which almost causing her to fall into the roadway, I instructed her to cease this exercise out of concerns for her safety.
- 3.) ONE LEG STAND- Prior to beginning this exercise I explained and demonstrated the exercise, at which point, Davis stated she understood. I instructed Davis to count in this manner, 1001,1002,1003 etc., until told to stop. Davis was instructed to begin the exercise, at which point she was unable to follow the given instructions. Davis only counted to 1003 and stopped. She was unable to maintain balance, and kept putting her foot down, hopped, and put her foot down. Due to safety concerns, I instructed Davis to cease the exercise in order to prevent her from causing injury to herself.

Overall, Davis performed poorly on all field sobriety exercises.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on April 3, 2025, Davis was in actual physical control of a bicycle operating in the roadway, while under the influence of alcohol beverages and was impaired beyond her normal faculties, incapable of operating a bicycle safely.

Davis was arrested for DUI at 1815 hours, and was advised of the charge. I took Davis into custody without incident and transported Davis to the Cleveland Clinic Indian River Hospital for medical clearance due to her involvement in an accident. It should be noted that Davis was released from Cleveland Clinic Indian River Hospital, at 2027 hours, two hours after she was taken into custody. Once Medically cleared Davis was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking.

After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff Solomon advised me that Davis agreed to provide a breath sample at 2112 hours. At the conclusion of the test, the breath sample showed Davis had a breath alcohol concentration (BrAC) of .072grams per 210 liters of breath and .071 grams per 210 liters of

| The preceding is tru | to the best of r | ny knowledge or belief |
|----------------------|------------------|------------------------|
|----------------------|------------------|------------------------|

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Montgomery, Kyle Kun 16276

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034674

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

| breath. |
|--|
| It should be noted that due the time of arrest being at 1815 hours, and the time the breath sample was collected at 2112 hours, it is reasonable to assume that Davis's Blood Alcohol Content was above 0.08% at the time of the accident. This is due to the Alcohol Metabolic Attrition rate of 0.015% per hour over a course of approximately three hours. This would place Davis' BAC at approximately .116 at the time of arrest. |
| Based upon my investigation, I charged Davis with the following: Count 1: FSS 316.193(1)-DUI alcohol or drugs (bicycle). Davis was issued DUI/Alcohol Citation AJ5S9YE, for the incident. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

LEO

| - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|---|--|-------------|------------|---------------|-----------|------|---|---------------------------|---|-----------------------|--------------------------|---|----------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|----------|----------|--|
| | INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | Case Report # 2025-00034733 Booking # 25~1076 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ARREST AFFIDAVIT | | | | | | | | Arrest Affidavit | | | | ☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit | | | | | | |
| IVE | 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 | | | | | | | _ | ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation | | | | ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit | | | | | | |
| RAT | Charge Type, check | | | | | | | | | Court Case # Victim | | | | OBTS # 3101156144 | | | | | |
| NIST | as many as apply | Y ☐ Traffic Felony ☑ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other | | | | | | | | VICUITI | Domes | SIIC VIOIEIIC | .6 | vveap | 101157 31 | eizeu | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | Location of Arrest | ation of Arrest | | | | | | | 1 | Location of Offense | | | | | | | | | |
| ٨ | | 500 20TH STREET /ERO BEACH, FL 32966 | | | | | | | | 6500 20TH STREET VERO BEACH FL 32966- | | | | | | | | | |
| | Date of Arrest | te of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprin | | | | | | | ted | ed | | | | | Fingerprinted By | | | | |
| | 04/03/2025 Name | | | | | | | ☐ Ident | tification Only | | | | □ Criminal TH / SS 5730 | | | | | 5 130 | |
| 31 | Adult - MOR | ALES, | HERON | N LUC | CAS | | | | | | Allas | | | | | | | | |
| | _{Race} Unknown | | | | Sex Heigh | | | Weight " 145 | | Eye Color | | | Hair Color | | Email Address | | | | |
| Jun. | Scars, Marks, Tattoo | maio - · | | | | | | | | | | | BLK School Child Attends | | | | | | |
| dult | ocal Address (street, Apt. Number) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| nt A | cal Address (street, Apt. Number) 25 NORTH ELM STREET IRC, FL 32948- | | | | | | | | | | | Phone Vete (772)696-0542 | | | | | Veteran | | |
| enda | ermanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile | | | | | | | | | | | | Phone |)696-0542 YN Parent Contacted | | | | | |
| Def | Y □ N Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth Citizen Occupation | | | | | | | | | | N/A □ | | | | | | | | |
| | | ison / Otale | • | | Security N | umber | 02 | ∍ 2/21/20 | - 1 | | MEXICO | | | | N | | | n Worker | |
| | | | | al securit | | | | | | | ntity and may l | oe shared | | | | | | | |
| Def | Co-Defendant Name (| Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | | | | | | ex | | Date of Bi | th or Age | | ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile | | | | | | |
| _ | Co-Defendant Name (I | Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) | | | | ce Sex | | | | Date of Birth or Age | | | ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor | | | | | emeanor | |
| ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| PK. | Charge Description | | | | | | | | | | Counts | | Ø F.S. | [5 | Statute | /Ordin | ance # | | |
| ~ - | DL - No Valid D Citation # | No Valid DL | | | | | | | | | 1 □ Ord. Bond Amount | | | 322.03(1) Court Case # | | | | | |
| E E | | | | | | | | | | | 500 | | | (| Court Case # | | | | |
| | N PC ☐ Capias/ | Warrant | □BW | | luv PU [| ☐ Citatio | n | ☐ Dome | estic V | /iol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | 🛛 Misde | meand | or | | Felony | | |
| | Charge Description | on | | | Trick and the | | | - | | | Counts | | ☐ F.S. | Ţ | Statute | /Ordin | ance# | | |
| KGE | Olfation # | | | | | | | | | | | | □ Ord. | | | | | | |
| CHARG | Sitation # | tation # | | | | | | | | Bond Amount | | | | Court Case # | | | | | |
| | PC ☐ Capias/Warrant ☐ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Dome | | | | | | | estic V | iol Inj. | ☐ Writ Att. | | ☐ Misde | meand | eanor | | | | | |
| | Reasoning | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | | (4) | | | | | | 2 | | | | | | | |
| OFFERED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Comments | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| A | dults Only | Hold for Fi | rst Appeara | ance Do | Not Bond | Out. Rea | son: | | | | | | | | | - | | | |
| U T | he preceding is true | to the best | of my pres | ent knov | wledge or b | elief. | | Sw | orn to | and subs | ribed before r | ne, the un | dersianed | | ts F | Re <u>ce</u> ivin | g Deputy | (Print) | |
| 3 | Author | | | | | | | | | nority this 4 day of APFIL, 2025 | | | | | | | | | |
| | ancers / Complainar | | | | | | | | | nature Received Date / Time Received Date / Time Received Date / Time | | | | | | | | | |
| - 20 | No. / Dist. | o. / Dist. Nota | | | | | | | | tary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature) | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | t or Type Name | | | | | | | | | |
| 200 | Quaglia, Nick | uaglia, Nick A371 | | | | | | | | |) | | | | | | | | |
| N | /larsy's Law Infor | mation | | | STATE C | | | | tim | N | v# | | e to have t | ! . ! | . | | | N | |



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Casa Banart # 2025 00034733

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00034733

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, April 3, 2025, at approximately 2010 hours, while sitting at the intersection of 66th Avenue and 20th Street in the northbound left turn lane. I observed the vehicle directly in-front of my marked agency issued patrol vehicle occupying the left turn lane and stationery at the solid red light. The vehicle was a white ford f150 bearing Florida Plate (45ANQJ). The vehicle proceeded to drive forward into the intersection of 66th avenue and 20th street and made a left turn onto 20th street where it continued westbound while the left turn light was still solid red.

I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle at the 6500 BLK of 20th street where I made contact with the driver. The driver later identified as Heron Lucas Morales via his Mexico ID Card. Morales advised he did not have a Driver's License. Morales advised he had never been issued a Driver's License in any state and that he was not a US Citizen. I ran Morales through Dispatch where it was confirmed that Morales did not posses a Valid Driver's License.

At this time, Morales was asked to exit the vehicle and was placed into handcuffs. Morales was escorted to the passenger rear of my marked agency issued patrol vehicle where he was searched. I placed Morales into the passenger rear of my marked agency issued patrol vehicle and transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

Due to the evidence found on scene I charged Defendant Heron Lucas Morales with F.S.S 322.03 No Valid DL — Never Issued. Citation Number (AKFSOVE). I also issued a citation for Fail to obey traffic control device F.S.S 316.074 Citation Number (AKFSOWE) to Defendant Heron Lucas Morales.

| The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief | Sworn and Subscribed before me this 4 day of APhi | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE | NOTARY/ ASA | | | | | | | |
| | My comission expires LEO | | | | | | | |
| Quaglia, Nick A371 | Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | | | | | | | |